COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF COUNCILMEMBER BROOKE PINTO, WARD 2 COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY MEMORANDUM

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004

TO: Chairman Phil Mendelson

FROM: Councilmember Brooke Pinto Be Row

Chairperson, Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety

- **RE:** Request to Agendize Measures from the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety for the December 17, 2024, Additional Legislative Meeting
- **DATE:** December 11, 2024

I request that the measures listed below appear on the agenda for the legislative meeting on December 17, 2024, and, where required under Council Rule 231(c), on the agenda for the additional meeting of the Committee of the Whole preceding the legislative meeting.

Confirmation Resolutions

• PR25-988 – Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department Medical Director David Vitberg Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Dr. David Vitberg as Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department Medical Director. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• PR25-996 – Corrections Information Council Governing Board Natasha Dasher Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Ms. Natasha Dasher as a member of the Corrections Information Council Governing Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• PR25-997 – Police Complaints Board Jeffrey H. Tignor Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Mr. Jeffrey H. Tignor as a member of the Police Complaints Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• PR25-998 – Police Complaints Board Earl Fowlkes, Jr. Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Mr. Earl Fowlkes, Jr. as a member of the Police Complaints Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• **PR25-1035 – Clemency Board Dr. Indira Henard Confirmation Resolution of 2024** This resolution would confirm Dr. Indira Henard as a member of the Clemency Board. The

resolution would commin Dr. Indua Henard as a member of the Clemency Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• PR25-1036 – Clemency Board Phylisa Carter Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Ms. Phylisa Carter as a member of the Clemency Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

• **PR25-1047** – **Clemency Board Dominic Henry Confirmation Resolution of 2024** This resolution would confirm Mr. Dominic Henry as a member of the Clemency Board. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on

• PR25-1068 – Executive Director of the Office of Neighborhood Safety and Engagement Kwelli Sneed Confirmation Resolution of 2024

This resolution would confirm Ms. Kwelli Sneed as Executive Director of the Office of Neighborhood Safety and Engagement. The resolution was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

Emergency Contract Legislation at the Request of the Mayor

December 9, 2024, and filed timely with the Office of the Secretary.

- PR25-1091, "Multiyear Contract No. CW118505 with Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2024"
- PR25-1092, "Multiyear Contract No. CW118505 with Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation Emergency Approval Resolution of 2024"

These measures would approve CA25-1115 - Proposed Multiyear contract with Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation to Contract No. CW118505. Under the proposed contract, Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation will provide maintenance and support to the mission-critical Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system for the Office of Unified Communications The proposed contract is in the estimated amount of \$12,330,416.66 for the period of June 29, 2024, through June 28, 2029. Under the proposed contract, Intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation will provide maintenance and support to the mission-critical Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system for the Office of Unified Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Corporation will provide maintenance and support to the mission-critical Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system for the Office of Unified Communications.

Filed measures and committee reports are attached.

If you have any questions regarding these measures, please contact Linn Groft, Committee and Legislative Director, at lgroft@dccouncil.gov.

cc: Members, Council of the District of Columbia Office of the Secretary Office of the General Counsel Office of the Budget Director Mayor's Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs